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June 26, 1933’

Dear Mr. Garside

I am enclosing herewith a copy of my letter to Professor Maynard.
We are expecting to be able to obtain the services of Professor Maynard from
funds to bs granted by the Institute of Pacific Releations, or from some

other source. I am now planning to wait until my returnko Nanking before
obtaining the epproval of the field.

Will you kindly take care of all matters in relation to Dr. Maynard's
coming upon receipt of such aprroval,

Dr. Maynard will be ready to come
by the first of February, 1934.

Thanking you, I am

Very sincerely yours

/ﬁ% Lossifg Buck
JLB: NS %
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June 26, 1933

Dr. L. A. l‘ynlrd

Department of Animal Husbandry
Cornell University

Ithaoca, New York

Dear Doctor Maynard

The Research Secretary of the Institute of Pacific Relations has agreed
to my meking a request covering your travel to China and maintenance expense
in China for the nutrition project which we discussed. Your other necessary
expenses in connection with the work will be provided from our Land Utilize-
tion funds,

I have every expectation that this request will be granted., If not,
there is another good possibility, sand as a last resort I would take the
funds from money already in hand for our Land Utilization work. Thus, ex-
cept for unforeseen circumstances, you may plan definitely on coming,

I will ask our University of Nanking office here in New York to proceed with
obtaining the necessary information which is always secured from visiting
professors for approval by the administrative suthorities. I think that
probably the approval of the administrative authorities will need to wait
until my return to Nenking when I ocan make personal explanation. I do not
contemplate eny difficulty whatever in obtaining their approval.

I shall look forward to your assistance in this project with great
eazerness, and 1 am sure great things will result.

My eddress for the next seven weeks is as follows:-

o/o ur. R. H. Tawney
44 Mecklenburg Square
London, W.C.1, England

Best personal regards,

S8incerely yours

Je Lo‘sm Bueck
JLB:MS
CC: Mr., B. A, Garside
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TRANSFER

RECURST BY T UNIVESSITY OF RARKING
FOR FUSDS POR LAND UTILIZATION
IN CHIRA
POR THE YEARS 1034 - 1938
¥17T9 ADDITIONAL RETURST FOR 1933

Tie budget whieh follows is urgently needed for the years 1533, 1634,

and 1845 in order %o souplete the preseat pnsss of ihe lund utllizetion
projeat.
Just of toe Pield wora #ill be sumpleted by e end of 1835, vicept
.18 v .rk cecesssry to interpret tha tabulstions and to det:msine ucundaries
rirdous wgplowltural regiong ia the 11 at of data oulained. T ¢ ficld
vsl e neadud dn Lie offise to lelp spoud up tue tadalation . ork wnd
a8 of tebulating tieir cwn data, At least two exrerts are es-~
2o lay aoeded durdng tuls pericd, cae a okl dcientist, und we nsve in
aind the »oturn of Dr. Lhes or Or. Dmd;«ton. “@.ieh 49 hope to finane: through
oo deflomsl Jeolenies]l Survey.
croept la satrition 18 desired to swecist in die interpretstion
o too Mo sonsunption dsts froa tis silaadpoint of nutrition., 1ihe recuire~
aen's of proyer nutrition sust Lo wnoem Lelors one osa adequately lat-mret
92 land utilizeation dats, Vood erops thet skould ve growm devend on the
re uirsm- nts ¢f matrition, “me of the big problems is whether or not the
deiry industry is mweded in Chine for proper nutrition., + nutrition #xiert
wiild be sile to answer sush westions and would thus help to make it poas-
sitile tn properly interpret ths interrelation betison the land autilization,
pavalation, snd food preblem. ¥e have in mind ovtaining the servioces of
Ir. .« /» ¥svnard of Cormell University, ®ho is especislly cualified to

sadertske t . is work, ‘and who has a leave of susence dus in Pobriary 1lUS4.




wie

e omn bs outsined for travel to snd from Ohina end for his maintenance ia
¢ ina all of wiigh will smount %o sporoximstely #1,800.00
T o 'ilbenk “emorisl Pund is handiospped in the snalysis of our jopu=
letion Mate bosause of & sut in 1tz funds and beesuse of the larger juantity
of data ttan had been satisipated, At fhe preseat rete of talulation the
n Aats sannot bs flaished until the euaray of 1038, e nesd the
sutunn of 18%4 in order to coxplets work oy ond of 1934, ore-
t is dwsirable to speed the work slong as fast as possible in the
* affistonar. Por thig carcose S020,07 48 resired for b
eay and $2,7000.,9 for 1934,
lawes ~pant for oablisstion of 409 wosuits of the projset 13 re-
iived in 1975, Thorvs 18 easily teon to “ifterm tlues toe amount of date
ol leated in 7rinesa Yarm Ceononmy, wiolan oc - wdd Lo putlisne
I+ iz < lened to publiah the dets in two ty,es of volumes, one of gen. rald
intursat - ine tne outstending rraulte, end the otiar in the aature of ea

gr enils wolme riwine dats by the loerlitics, It will jprovally Ls neces=

gnry *o rave saperete volumes on land ase, populetion, né focd ounsuont ioBe

Tnig re uest is made as & minisum requiresmen! fLor cuspleting the
present orojeet in e workean-like mervar, and with the foelins that our

previcis supplementery grents sre sufficient to warrant tne requsst,
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Praining and Experience of L. A. Maynard

Born and reared on a farm in New York State.

Trainings: Undergraduate work at Wesleyam, A. B., 1911,

Graduate study at Iowa State College, 191112, and
Cornell University, 1913=15. Fh. D. fram Cornell
with agricultural chemistry as the major field
and plant physiology and physical chemistry as
the minor fields.

Sabbatic leave in 1925-26 spent in study under the
direction of Dr. Lafayette B. Mendel at the Yale
Medical School, with special attention to humem
nutrition and physiology.

In 1927 six months spent in study in France, ingland,
and Germen as a Fellow of the Internatiomal
Education Board.

Experience:Appointed Assistant Professor of Animal Husbandry
at Comell University in 1915 to teach animal
putrition and conduct investigations in this field.

On leave, 1917-19 for services in the U. S. Army. Re-

turned to Comell in 1919. Pramoted to Professor in
1920 and given charge of the Laboratory of Animal
Nutrition. During recent years the teaching amd
investigation work of this Laboratory has dealt
with human as well as animal mutrition.

Publications: A list of publications is appended.

Religious Affiliations and Activities: Member of Presbyterian
Church, Teacher in Sunday School. At present
associated with the Cornell United Religiocus iiork
as Treasurer of the New York Synod Cammittee on
Education.







TRANSI Y

Publications

The Fixation of Atmospheric Nitrogem by Sweet Clover. Cornell Agrice
Expt. Sta. Bul., No. 394, November, 1917.

The Refinement of Feeding Ixperiments for Milk Production by the
Application of Statistiecal lMethods. Cormell Agric. Expt. Sta. Bul.
No. 397’ Ap!'il, 1918,

Some Studies on Casein. Journ. Physiocal Chemistyy, 1917.

The Relative Growth-Promoting Value of the Protein of Cocomut Oil Meal,
and of Cambinations of It With Protein from Varicus Other Feeding
Stuffs. Cormell Agric. Expt. Sta. Memoir 50, Decamber, 1921,

The Protein Efficiency of Combinations of COM and Certain Other
Feedingatuffs, Notably Rice Bram, Journ. Biol. Chem. Vol. IV,
No. 2, February, 1923.

A System of Rearing Dairy Calves With Limited Use of Milk. Journ. Dairy
Science, Vol., VI, No. 5, September, 1923.

A Study of the Dietary Relatiomships and The Pathology of "Stiffness"
in Swine. Cornell Agric., Expt. Sta. Memoir 86, February, 1925,

Rearing Calves by the Use of Culf-lieal Gruel. Cornell Agric, Ixpt. Sta,
Bul. No. 439, mo. 1925,

The Influence of Sunlight on Bone Development in Swine. Journ. Biol.
Chen. Vol. LXV, No. 3. octOber. 1925,

The Mineral Nutrition of Fam Animals. Cornell Agric. Lxpt. Sta. Bul.
No. 130, November, 1925,

Caleification Studies With Pigs Fed Different Protein Supplements.
Am, Journ. maiolo Vol. 79. No. 3. Febmary, 192%.

Caleification Studies 7ith Rats Fed Menheden 0Oil and Various lienhaden
Fish Meals, Am. Journ. Physiol. Vol. 72, No. 3, February, 1927,

Studies of the Influence of lenhadem-~Fish Meal on Calcification in
Growing Animals. Cornell Agric. Expt. Sta. Memoir 108, June,
l92%7. :

ILactation Studies at Different FPlanes of Protein Intake. Proc. Soc.
ixpt. Biol., & lied. 1928, xxv, 388-389.




Studies of Protein Metabolism, Mineral Metabolism, and Digestibility,
With Clover snd Timothy Raticns, Covnell Agric. Expt. Sta.
lmir m’ m' lgm.

The Influence of the Nature of the Ration of the Cow Upom the Nutritive
Value of the Milk, Comell Veterinariam, Vol. XIX, No. 2, ipril,
1929.

The Role of Pasture in the Mineral Nutrition of Fam Animals, Journ,
Am. Soce Agronamy, Vol. 21, No. 6, Jume, 1929.

The Influence of a Low-Fat Diet Upon Fat Metabolism During Lactation.
Journ. Nutrition, Vol. II, No., 1, September, 1929.

La graisse du sang et la graisse du lait pendant la lactatiomn. Le Lait,
Vol. 10, 1829.

Experimental Feeding lethods /ith Dalry Cattle and the Intorprotaf ion
of the qmlts Thw Yield. PTroce Ame 50Ce An, Prod. 1930.

Factors Affecting the Percentage of fat in Milk. Comell Veterinariem,
Vol., XXI, No. 2, April, 1931,

The Interrelationship Between the Dietary Fat and the Phosphorus
Distritution in the Blood of Lactating Cows. Journ. Biol. Chem.,
Vol. XCII, No. 2, July, 1931.

The Changes in the Total Fatty Acids, Phospholipid Fatty Acids, amd
Cholesterol of the Blood During the Lactation Cycle. Journ. Biol.
Chem. Vol. XCII, No. 2, July, 193l.

A Study of Phosphatic Limestone as a Mineral Supplememt. Cormell Agric.
Zxpt, Sta. Bul. 530, October, 1931.

Vitamin A and Protein Content of Various Fish Meals, Joum. Agric. Res.
701. “. NO. ?’ Aml. 1938.

Fat Metabolism in the Lactating Goat. Journ, Dairy Seience, Vol. XV,
No. 3, May, 1932.

Contribution a la physiologie du metabolisme de la matiere grasse dans
la lactation. Volume Jubilaire En L'Honneur du Professemx Charles

The Influemce of Different Levels of Fat Intake upon Milk Secretion.
Cornell Agrice. Expt. Sta, Bul. 543, September, 1932,

Influence of Drying Temperature upan Digestibility and Biological Value
‘of Fish Proteins. Ind, & Ing. Chem, Vol. 24, October, 1932,




The Use of Simple Statistical Methods in Nutrition Investigatioms, Proc.
Am, SoC, An. Prdo 19320

The Value of Different Dalcium Supplements in Animal Feeding. Proc. Am.
Soce An, Prod, 1932,
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TRANSFER

Some Suggestions for a Study of the Nutrition of the Fam

Family in China,

Since the diet of the Chinese famm family consists primarily of
products grom on the famm, amy study relating to its improvement
mst be underteken with an understending of the problem of land
utilization and the other basic factors involved in the farém ecamomy.
Modifications of the diet seem feasidle omly in temms of agriculturel
practices which will fit in to the ecomamic enterprise as a whole.
Thns at the outset the problem should be approached from the field
rather than fram the laboratory.

Professor Buck's study reported in his "Chinese Farm Econonmy,"
furnishes exactly the desired starting point for a detailed and com-
structive study of the nutrition problem. The data presented in the
chapter on "Food Consumption," make 1t apparent that a real problem
is involved and the analysis of the data points clearly to certain
specific factors which are involved. It is believed that a further con-
sideration of these data by a mutrition specialist might bring out
additional infomation, suggest further data which might profitably be
gathered and aid in working out a progrem of further investigation. As
a specific point in connection with the present data, attention might
well be given to the influence of the large seasonal variations in the
diet on its adequacy.

As regards further data, it would be helpful to lmow the incidence
in certain areas of the diseases known to be caused by dietary
deficiencies. In certain parts of the world where the food supply com-
sists of products which have been little studied, data as to the preve-
lence of these diseases have proven fully as helpful in assessing the
adequacy of the diet as a study of the products themselves. Useful
data might be obtained by sending a questionaire to mission hospitals.
Depending on the outcame of this, it might be desirable for a mutrition
specialist to make a survey of certain areas. Not only would this give
information as to the adequacy of the diet in a given area, ut by
correlation with the data already obtained by Professor Buck it would
furnish presumptive evidence regarding the mtritive value of specific
foods and indicate how certain diets should be modified.

Professor Buck's survey showing that 90 per cent of the diet, on




the averege, comes fram seeds points to a lack of the protective foods,
such as leafy vegetables, milk and fruits, and to a possible deficiemncy
as regards quality of protein, A vital problem for study is as to whether
a satisfactory diet for the Chinese fam family can be obtained fram
vegetable sources alone by extendinz the use of soy beams, leafy
vegetables, and other products, or vhether it is desirable and feasible
to introduce an animal product such as milk, It 1s clear that mech can
be dome through the extension of the use of the important vegetable foods,
and this appears the simpler solution although memy questions of farm
econony are involved. The question of the introduction of milk should
certainly be given careful study, involving as it does, questions of

1land utilization, effects on quantity and quality of food supply, fuel
supply, species and type of aninal, management, soil fertility, sani-
tation and many others.

Since the chemical camposition of same of the products used for
food is not specifically lmown, and particularly in view of the fact
that certain crops vary markedly in their content of certain mutrients,
especially calcium and phosphorus, according to the soil and climatie
conditions, it would seem desirable to obtain further data on chemical
camposition. A study of samples of a widely used cereal, gathered in
different areas would tell us whether important mutritive differences
are involved which mist be considered in making recamendations for
supplaementing the present diet.

In making these suggestions as examples of promising studies, the
writer realizes his very limited knowledge of the actual situation.
The mutrition specialist, as he becames better acquainted with the
situation, should be able to map ot a long-time program of study, and
of extension of the results into practice. In developing the progrem &
survey should be made of any nutrition studies now in progress in China
which will contribute to the solution of the rural problems, in order
to avoid any dupliecstion, It may be expected that the study here pro-
posed would indicate related problems worthy of study in the various
chamical and physiologiecal laboratories in China and thus stixmlate
further work in the fiald of nutrition.

The problem seens a highly important one upon which a distinct con-
tribution could be made. Its study should not only contribute to the
daily welfare of the people, but should also furnish information vhich
would help mitigate the disasters of times of famine. The study would
certainly bring results of value to other countries as well. China has
taught the United States the nutritive value of the soy bean, and its
use here is rapidly increasing, not only for animals but in the human
diet as well, A land which has nourished so many people under such un-




o st

favoredble conditions mist have other lessoms for the world which await
discovery by the mutrition specialist, It is believed that this study,
ance started, would pramise such benefits to human welfare as to en~
list liberal financial support fram a world public which is comseious
of the large contributions now being made by the advances in the field
of nutritiom.
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UNIVERS OF NANKING

/" NANKINGN\ CHINA

Hanking

October 21, 1933.

P g
.‘ rfors k/:}/{/’/ :’, //_: j’/ o I G
Mr. B. A. Garside,

Associated boards for Christien Colleges in China,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City, U. S. A.

Dear Lr.Garsice:

I am enclosing copy of a letter that is being
sent to Dr. L. A. lMaynard, of the Department of Animal
Nutrition at Cornell University, and shell appreciate it
if you will make the necessery arrangements for his travel.

Tne letter to Dr. Maynard will, I think, indicate
the expenditures involved in the securing of his services
for six months beginning rebruary 1944, namely, his travel
first cless, maintenance and place to live while here. 1t
is not necessary to pay him & salary as he will be on
sebbatic leave beginning rebrusry 1984, His travel and
maintenance can be provided for in the budget of the Depart-
ment of Agriculturel Kconomiecs. :

The University is under no obligation to pay any
expense in coannection with Ilrs. Maynard's coming, should she
decide to accompany her husband, but in that case we would
do what we could to provide suitable living quarters for
them.

As you no doubt know, Dr. Maynard will give his
time to a study of the nutrition of the farm family in Chines
and it is felt that he will be of great assistance in the
matter of improving the diet of the farmer.

cince Dr. Maynard will be & visiting professor
and Dr. Buck knows him, I feel sure there will be no question
es to his being able to fit into conditions st the University
and in the community, and, under the circumstances I 4o not
think he should be asked to fill out the regular candaidate
blenk. Your help in ensuring his resching China will be very
much appreciated.

Sincerely yours,
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Oocteber 20, 1933,

Dre. L. A. Maynard,

Department ef Animal Nutritien,
College of Agriculture,

Ithaca, New York,

Dear Dr, laynard:

It gives me great pleasure to extend to
you an invitation to jein eur University staff as a
visiting professor during your sabbatical leave from
Cernell University, beginning with February, 1934, Ve
are inviting vou te be with us for a peried of approxe
imately six months and we are happy to be able te offer
you first class travel for yourself frem Ithaca te
Nanking and return, and maintenance for yourself while
in China, We alse extend a cordial invitation te
Mrs, Maynard te accempany you and beceme a part ef our
University group,

We will find living quarters for you
with a family er in a small apartment. If you have any
preference we will be glad to hear from you and will do
our best te fulfill your wishes if our crowded housing
conditions permit.

Will you kindly arrange fer your travel
threugh Mr, B, A, Garside whe will advance the nec¢essary
funds and will make the steamer reservations for yeu on
such steamer as you may desire, Please feel free to
call upon Mr., Garside fer any help in cennectien with
arranging for your trip,

We shall leeok ferward to seeing you here
and we know that you will be able to make a greai contri-
bution to the work here.

Singerely yours,

'!. G. Chm.
President
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NEW YORK STATE COLLEG ’-‘1 LTURE AT CORNELL UNIVERSITY  °

CORNELL UNIVERSITY AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION 50.{;&07' ,4/

ITHACA, N. Y.

LABORATORY OF ANIMAL NUTRITION

November 6, 1933

2+1o ///m/.«:,

Mr. B. A, Garside
University of Nanking
New York Office

150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, New York

Dear Mr. Garside:

I presume that you have in your files the copy
of the letter which Professor Buck wrote me on June 26,
with reference to my trip to China in connection with
the nutrition project. While this letter indiecated that
the plan was fairly certain to go through barring un-
foreseen circumstances, I have been expecting before
this to receive the final word in the matter.

I cannot make the final plens for the adjustment
of my personal affairs, etc., until I have the final
word in the matter. Since the time of departure is now
less than three months off, it is time that I should be
completing my arrangements.

I am writing you in the matter in the possibility
that you may have received some further word with refer-
ence to the proposition, particularly as Professor Buck's
letter indicated that I should expect some communication
from your office. Of course, I realize that there may
not have been time for a letter to reach me after
Professor Buck's arrival in China and thus that your
office may not have had any further word in the matter
any more than I. oy LT

ys
Sincerely yours,

d@?ﬁwﬂ/

L. A, Maynard
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University of Nanking
November 10, 1933

Dr. L. A. Maynard

Department of Animal Husbandry
Cornell University

Ithaca, Hew York

Dear Doctor Maynard:

Let me acknowledge receipt of your letter of
Rovember 6th.

#ie have had no.70rd from Professor Buck since he
sailed from the Unites Statee in June. We will be glad
to send a cablegram to Nanking asking for confirmation of

the errangements he discussed with you earlier in the sum-
mer.

Pending the receipt of further word from China,
I am bringing to the attention of our Founders! Committee
on Instruction, the information in regard to your training
and qualifications which Professor Buck guve us before he
sailed for China. If the Committee desires further infor-

mation on any point, I will get in touch with you again
during the next few days.

Very sincerely yours,
B A GARSIDE

&
ik L B




Nov. 13th, 1933

Mr. B. A.Garside,
150Fifth Avenue,
New York, N. Y.

Dear Brother Garside:-

I em returning the
correspondence with Dr, Maynard herewi th,
If my understanding is correct, and he is going
out on special funds and not &s a missionary of
the University of Nanking, it seems t0 me that
this date would be ample. But if he is to De
considered a missionary, even if only for & year
or some similar period, we ought to at least
follow up some of his church contacts and have
confirmatory recommendations from the men who
know him well. I say "at least"™ that much - it
might be better to have the blanks in regular
order,

Cordially yours,
FTC

I\'I EV;
Enc. 77\ ¥
Frank T. Cartwright |







NEW YORK STATE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE AT CORNELL UNIVERSITY
CORNELL UNIVERSITY AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
ITHACA, N. Y.

LABORATORY OF ANIMAL NUTRITION

November 17, 1933

TRANSE

Mr. B. A, Garside
Associated Boards for
Christian Colleges in China
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, New York

Dear Mr. Garside:

I am in receipt of your letter of November 10th and
I should appreciate very much your sending a cablegram to
Nanking to obtain confimmation of the arrangements previous-
ly made.

Will you kindly inform me as to whether I should make
the arrangements personally for my transportation or whether
that is done through your office? I shall wish to proceed
at once with this as soon as confirmation is received and
thus I shall appreciate a word from you as to how the matter

of transportation is customarily handled.

Sincerely yours,

LG Mayras

L, A, Maynard
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NEW YORK STATE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE AT CORNELL UNIVERSITY
CORNELL UNIVERSITY AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
ITHACA, N. Y.

LABORATORY OF ANIMAL NUTRITION

TRANSFER

November 20, 1933

o y)> P

Mr. B. A. GﬁrSi.dO
Associated Boards for
Christian Colleges in China
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, New York

Dear Mr, Garside:

I received a letter this morning from President Chen
confirming the arrangements for my trip to China,

This letter also answers the questions which I raised
with you in my last letter. I note that I am to arrange
for the travel through your office. I have been looking up
the possibilities with reference to sailing dates, etc., and
I shall write you my own suggests with reference to travel
within a day or two.

Sincerely yours,







TRANSFER

NEW YORK STATE COLLEGE OF AGRIGULTURE AT CORNELL UNIVERSITY
CORNELL UNIVERSITY AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
ITHACA, N. Y.

LABORATORY OF ANIMAL NUTRITION

November 21, 193 &
de /e ’///?2 e

Mr. B. A, Garside
Associated Boards for
Christian Colleges in China
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, New York

Dear Mr. Garside:

As T have looked over sailing schedules, it appears
that the best arrangement is for me to take the Dollar
Line Boat (President Cleveland) which sails from San
Francisco on February 9th. I cannot leave Ithaca until
February lst. I desire to g0 via Honolulu because I want
to have a chance to talk with Dr. Vivian Appleton, who
spent considerable time in China studying child health
and nutrition. I note that there is a Canadian-Pacific
boat leaving Vancouver on February 10th. bdut I should
prefer to sail from SanFrancisco. I am enclosing a cabin
plan of a Dollar Line boat.

I should like to have you engage passage for Mrs.
Maynard and myself tourist class. We should prefer on-
of the following cabins in the order given, 21, 19, 16.
You will note that these cabins have a bath. I am not
entirely sure that this plan I enclose applies to the
President Cleveland but I suppose that it does, at least
these cabins which I have suggested will indicate to you
the type which we have in mind. If there is no tourist
cabin with bath available in a good location on the boat
then I would prefer one without bath satisfactorily
located. If there does not seem to be anything available
corresponding to what I have indicated, I would appreci-
ate your writing me what is to be had before making final
arrangements.

After you have purchased the transportation for Mrs.
Maynard and myself if you will bill me for the difference
between the cost and the First Class transportation which




Mr. B. A. Garside November 21, 1933

is allowed me, I shall be glad to remit for same.

I do not want a round-trip ticket because I shall re-
turn by the faster Northern route in order to allow me as
much time as possible in China. It is possible Mrs. Maynard
will desire to change her ticket later to a "Home Town to
Home Town Round the World" ticket on the Dollar Line. I
shall be glad to have you ask the agent what the cost of
such a ticket would be and whether the change could be
made. I have in mind that Mrs. Maynard may return from
China around the other way.

I appreciate very much your looking after this
trangportation for me. I trust that 1t will not prove too
burdensome. .

Sincerely yours,

L. A. Maynard

P. S. I should appreciate your returning the enclosed
cabin plan.

L. A. M.




Copy for Candidate File

Bovember 22, 1938

Dr. L. A. Maynard

Departaent of Animal Busbandry
Cornsll University

Ithzcza, Rew York

¥y decr Dr. Maymard:

Let me acknowledge raceiyt of your letters of Hovember 20th and
November 2lst. I have also received = copy of the letler President Chen wrote
you on October 20th. We will be very happy to go forward with your arrangements
as proaptly as possible. 8ince the Board of Founders of the University of Han-
king is rejuired to puss on th: =ppointuent of all wenbers of the University
stalf going out from the dest, I have alresdy taken siops to lay the informe-
tion with regard to you before the proper Comnittee of the Board. I know we
cen sount on the hearty spproval of your appointment. The information in re-
gard to you which Professor Buck supplied before he sailed for China last sum-
mer will give us most of the f:ucts the Committee will wish to have.

As I have gome over this materizl with th: chairman of the Committee
he h:s sug;ested thit it would be helpful i we had one or two letiers of refer-
ence, such for example, s might be supplied by Dr. Hugh Moram or the pastor of
your ehurch in Ithaca. We are already acquainted with your w:rm interest and
your wide activities in practical religions matters, so I am sure the Committee
would not hesitate at this point in any event, But it is Jusi as well to have
all the materiil for which any member of the Committee is likely to ask, so if
you have no objectiomy I will send the usual reference blanks to Dr. Morun, snd
also to the pastor of your church if you will give me his name znd wddress.

In accordance with your letter of November 2lst, we have made ten~-
tstive reservations for you on the President Cleveland, sailing from 8an Francisco
to Shanghai on February 9th. The Dollar Line office hers is endesvoring to get
cabin §21 for you, and in the meantime will reserve cabin #19 for your use in
case #21 should mot be available. The cost of either #21 or #19 including the
bath will be U.S. §199 for each ticket. If you wish to purchase a return ticket,
which you could use either on a Dollar Line steamer coming back to Seattle or one
coming back to Sen Francisco, you cen get the return ticket for $549.45. If you
wish to purchase a round the world ticket from 8an Francisco, via Shanghai back
to New York, it can be obtained for $368.00. This last named figure is a very
attractive one, and has only recently been established by the Dollar Lime. In
the case of both the retura ticket and round the world ticket, it would of course

be necessary to purchase the emtire ticket at ome time. To purchase the homeward
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bound ticket in Shanghai or the remainder of the round the world ticket, would
be more expensive. In addition to the above figures, there is = tax of $5.00
on each ticket. However, our office will returm to you the regular 5% agency
commigsion we receive on these tickets, so you will save th:t amount. (Please
keep confidentizl the return of this commigsion. MNaturally it would not in-
crease our popularity with other Dollar Line agents to give publicity to it.)

The cost of & first class ticket scross the Pscific 1s $311.40,
plus $5.00 tax and mimus 5% commission, & net amount of $300.85. In purchas-
ing tickets for you and Mrs. Maynard, we will give you credit for this $300,.83,
snd churge you for the remainder. Since we will also be advancing to you the
smount nacessary to purchage your railwsy tickets, we will simply charge this
expenditure over steamship tickets agzainst the allowance for railway transpor-
tition, snd adjust with you the net balance or deficit.

As speoial appointees to the staff of the University of Nenking,
both you and Mrs. Maynard will be entitled to travel for clergy rates. This
means & substantisl ssiving on your railway journey, approximating 40%. Ve
will send you clergy zpplication Llanks sboui the rirst of Japuary for you to
£11i out snd return to us. We will then securs the blanks end send them to yeu
for your use when purchazsing your railwsy tickets. It is better for you to
purchase the tickets than for ues to do it, both beczuse yvu will wish to work
out your own plans for crossing the continent und also because you must person-
ally sign the clergy blanks used in seouring your reduction in fare.

I sm returning herewith the cabin plan you sent. Ihe Dollar Line
informe us that the plan of the President Jleveland i3 aporoximately the same
18 this.

us

A8 soon us you know definiiely how you wish/to purchase tickets
for you, please let us know :nd we will aot accordingly. The Steumship Com-
pany would like to have these mutt:rs settied ss promptly as the/ can be but
it would not be absolutely necessury to resch u final decision until thirty
days or so before the boat sails.

Please fecl free to call on us «i any time for any assistance we
may be able to give in connection with any other det:ils of your journey.

Very sincerely yours,




TRANSE?

NEW YORK STATE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE AT CORNELL UNIVERSITY
- CORNELL UNIVERSITY AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
ITHACA, N. Y.

LABORATORY OF ANIMAL NUTRITION

Nov?bﬂ-ﬂé.\uﬁs
A

| Nanking |

Mr. B. A. Garside
Assog¢iated Boards for
Christian Colleges in China
150 Fifth Avenue, New York

Dear Mr. Garside:

I appreciate very much your letter of November 22nd, It
is very kind of you indeed to go to the trouble of obtaining
ell of this informmation for mse. It is just exactly what I
want.

Before meking my final decision as to the tickets to be
purchased, I should like to know the sailing schedule of the
American Mail Line for the time of my return trip, namely, the
month of August, 1934, If there is a boat sailing at the right
time I can then arrange to purchase a round trip ticket fram
the Dollar Line and thus make a further saving. I also have
in mind that I can return by one of the Dollar Line boats
which goes via Hawaii. However, I should prefer the other route
in the interest of speed.

The nsme of my pastor is Martin D. Hardin. His address is
506 East Seneca Street, Ithaca, New York. Mr. Moran's address
is 221 Rddy Street, Ithaca, New York. I am sure that both of
these people will be glad to write you.

Thanking you again for all of your trouble which I deeply
appreciate,

Yours sincerely,

L Q. Wprprreci

L. A, Maynard
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NEW YORK STATE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE AT CORNELL UNIVERSITY
CORNELL UNIVERSITY AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
ITHACA, N. Y,

LABORATORY OF ANIMAL NUTRITION

November 29, 1933

Lk

Mr, B. A. Garside
Associated Board for
Christian Colleges in China
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, New York

Dear Mr. Garside:

Thank you very much for the information in your letter
of November 25th.

I am sure that I can get the return sailing which I require
on one of the Dollar Line boats. Therefore, I should like to
have you purchase the round trip ticket for me, engaging the
stateroam on the Cleveland as previously discussed. Mrs. Maynard
is unable to decide at this time regarding her plans for the
return trip. It is probable that she will decide to purchase a
round trip ticket from San Francisco to New York. Therefore, I
should like to have you make the reservation for her on the
Cleveland with the understanding that sometime within a month
she will decide regarding the return trip so that final arrange-
ments can be made.

Can you inform me as to the cost of a round trip ticket
fron San Franciseco to New York, tourist class to Shanghai, and
first class the remainder of the trip?

Sincerely yours,

OCJJW

LAV s PSM L. A, Maynard







Decamber 4, 1933

President Y. G. Chen
University of Nanking
Nanking, China

Dear Presidemnt Chen:

It gives me great plieasure to accept your invitation to
join your University staff during my sabbatical leave from
Cornell University beginning February, 1934. I am loocking
forward to this associatian with very much pleasure. I am
sure that it will be an exceedingly profitable as well &8s an
interesting experiemce for me. I sinecersly hope that I may
be able to make same contribution to your work.

}irs. laynard and I are very pleased to have her included
in the invitation., I realize fram my conversation with Professor
Buck that the housing situation is a difficult problem there
and we have no preference for an apartment. A couple of rooms
with a family would be entirely satisfactory.

I have asked lr. Garside to maks reservations for us on

the President Cleveland, of the Dollar Line, which sails from
San Francisco on February 9th. This appears to be the first
sailing which we can make following the close of the term
here.

Sincerely yours,

LA : FSM
Copy to lir. Garside







December 6, 1938

Dr. L. A. Maynard
Department of agriculiture
Cornell Umiversity
Ithaca, New York

My dear Dr. Maynards:
Let me ackuowledge receipt of your letter of Hovember 29th.

The cosl of First Class transporiatiom for Mre. Meynard from
Shanghai to Row York would be spproximately $129 mcre than for her to
go Tourist all the way. Taking §$868 as the cost Tourist, would thus
brinz the totsl of her tickei to around $507. Siace the fare from
Shangbai to New York is given ir English pounds, the equivalent in
imericun dollars fluctuates with the rate of exchubge.

The Dollar Stecmship Line is reserving cabin #21 on the Pregi-
dent Cleveiand for you «nd ¥rs. megnsurd, sutject te jour final decision

in the matter of tickets. They would probably uot ruise any objection
to holding the matter opem for another three seeks or so.
To the (77 Qut7seS

I have receivod very euchusiazsiic replies 1 seat to Mr. Moran
and Mr. Martin. 1 bhave sent the various papers im rogerd to your
appointment to ths memtars of our Comnittee om Instruction in the
Ranking Board of Founders and 1 am sure that their formal =pproval of
your appointment will be consummated within a few days.

The one det«il still remaining, shich we shculd probably clear
up at this time, is that of the usual health examination. The general
policy of all of our orgsznizations working in China is to have a routine
hezlth examination even for a persom goimg out to Cilna for as short a
period as six months. Both Mrs. Maynard and yourself should also have
typhold innoculations and sma.lpox vaecination unless these have been
received within a fairly recemt dats.

I enclose herewith the usual health biank for your use. The
medical Secretary of the Methodist Board with whom we usually consult
in these matters reccommends Dr. Dean F. Smiley of your Cornell Medical
School as a good man to give this examination. I believe thit Dr. Smiley
1s quite defimitely interested in China already, so no doubt he would be
willing to serve. However, you camn use your own fumily physiciam, or
any other good dootor you may choose. The University of Banking will pay
the medical fee for this examination. Usually, doctors do mot charge more
than $5.00 for such an examimation and sometimes they are willimg to give
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such an examination without charye as a service to the Christian
enterprise. Please ask the examining physizian to send this blank
together with his bill for the examination, direct to the Medical
Department of the Methodist Board, the address of which is stamped on
the first page. :

Very sincerely yours,

BuGeill




TeAs e

Banking

Dacember 8, 1933

DI‘. L- A, "'—\yn.‘.rd

Department of &nimsl Hasb.undry
Cornell University

Ithscs, Rew York

¥y ds2y Dr. Maynurd:

I bive just roceived froa Procidout Y. G. Chen at
Banking 2 cablagr m resding s fcllowss-
SPRING SEMESTSn BEGIRS FEBalaxY FLEST BXPERTS
DESIAKD EoGLIZST POBCIBLY mavNial RoJIBG MaTSRIALS
BUTAITION CLaSE CABLE LuYE8 AnalVal
CHEN

I 2z wondering mhethor the fiasld has just discovered
thut you zre not planning to leave Ithacs until after February lst
and that the field iz urging sou to advance your ssiling if possible.
fihen you telked with Professor Buck l:ost sumssr did jyou =nd he have

a clear understanding as to the time when jou zould reach Binking?
£#1ling on the Cl=vel nd you will not rezch Shangh=i until March 2nd
so you will miss pr-ctlc:lly five weeks of the spring term. I do not
kncw How scricusly tiis will affect the specisl work you are golng to
undeitake.

If your work is to be lurgely exporimsat tiom ind re-
search, the date of your arrival may mot be so imgorisaty but 1
your work is to be closely related to instructionm, it mizht Le almost
impossible to cet satisfactory resuits after such a late sturt. I do
not buve sufficiently detailed information regarding your .ians to
hive any worthwhile jud;ment on these matters.

1 bave not yet cabisd President @hen 58 to the date of
your arrival for I thought it wiser to w-ii & few days until the {inal
detaile in regard to your appointment sre cleared up. 4s soon as I
hear from you, however, 1 will send him a cablegram slong any lines
you may suggest.

Very sincerely yours,

B A GARSIDE




[E COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE AT CORNELL UNIVERSITY
WYERSITY AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
ITHACA, N. Y.

BORATORY OF ANIMAL NUTRITION

e 13y 7%, TRANSFER
Mr. B, A, Garside, '* s S
150 Fifth Ave., » i _

New York City.

Vs

Dear Mr. Garside:

I have just received your letter of the 8th quoting President
Chen's cablegram.

I am quite sure that Professor Buck was familiar with the fact
that I cannot get away from here until the first tem closes,and that
he realizes that this date is after February lst since he was here last
year, While he mentioned that they might like to have me give a course
in nutrition this was rather incidental in the plans which we discussed.
These plans concerned primarily researeh. Thus I cannot believe that
this cablegram was meant to apply primarily to me. In granting
Sabbatic leaves the University has not allowed a man to extend the time
either before or following the leave unless he receives a specific leave
of absence with a curtailment of salary accordingly. Thus it is
absolutaly impossible for me to get away until the close of instruction
work. While the latter is not the aetual end of the term since I have
an examination to give, it is possible that I can give this examination
during the last week of instruction and get away in time to catch a
boat one week earlier, namely February 2nd. This is certainly the best
that I ean do and I shall write you within two or three days as to
whether it can actually be accomplished. If I do this I shall probably
have to return a week earlier accordingly.

You might inquire regarding the possibility of our getiing
accomodations on the boat which sails a week earlier.

Referring to your letter of December 6th I should like cne
more item of information with respect to cost of transportation. I
should like to know the cost of the round the world fare "Home Town to
Home Town", first class to Shanghai and tourist class from Shanghai to
New York.

I shall attend to the matter of the physical examination
this week.

I have written this letter without being able to comsult
sailing schedules prior to February 9th but it is my impression that
there is a Dollar Line boat leaving San Francisco on the second.

Sincerely yours,

K°G Magransd

L. A. Maynard
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NEW YORK STATE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE AT CORNELL UNIVERSITY
CORNELL UNIVERSITY AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
ITHACA, N. Y.

LABORATORY OF ANIMAL NUTRITION

December 12, 1933.

nelr2ft /%5 TRANGE ot

Mr., B. A. Garside, Nanking
150 Fifth Ave.,
New York City.

Dear Mr, Garside:

Upon looking up the sailings at home last night I
noted that the Dollar line boat saling the week before the
Cleveland is a slower boat and that I would not zain very mich
time. It now appears possible that I might be able to get
away even earlier so as to catch the President Hoover, sailing
Jamuary 86, providing I made a definite arrangement to get
back earlier ascordingly. I think this matter can be settled
within the next couple days. However, I thought that in the
meantime you might like to inquire regarding the possibility
of accomodations on the Hoover., Naturally I am desirous of
obtaining as good accomodations as are available on the
Cleveland and I would hope that the cost would not be materially
greater since Mrs. Maynard's fare is involved,

You will hear finally from me as to this matter
within the next two or three days. From the ocablegram I
should assume that they would prefer to have me come as early
as possible and leave early agoordingly. So far as I can see
this will not make any difference as far as research work is
eoncerned.

Sincerely yours,

A Magpac

L. A. Maynard







December 13, 1933

Dr. L. o, Baynsurd

Agricultural Experiment Statiom
Cornell University

Ithaca, New York

My dear Dr. Maymard:

Let me acknowledge recei. t of your letters of December 1lth and
12th.

I bave made inquiries 1t the Dollar Lina cifice as %o the possi-
oility of your getting.iccommpd:ticns on the Hoover. The Hoover is & larger
and more comfortable ship tham the Cleveland, and the tourist accommodetions
cost 4 little more. However, you camnot get a tourist cabin on the Hoover
with a private buth. 7%The nmet increase in the tourist rates for ths Hoover
weuld be zlbout §15.00 per ticket. The Uollar Line is now allowing §95.00,
howover, for the rail journey across the United States instead of $66.08 as
was quoted to you previously so the uctuar increase in your accommodation on

the Hoover would be cnly about $7.00 .bove the figures I quoted you on Novem—
ber &ind.

In your letter of December llth you asked for “he cost of the
round-the-world fare 'home town to home town' first class to 8hanghsi and
tourist olzss from Shangh:i to Bew York." <Thus far, we huv- dlscussed chiefly
tourist class to Shanghai and first class the rest of the way so possibly that
is what you intended to usk for. In any event, the facts are thes::- round-
the-world tourist class costs $4%8. If the passenger provides his owm trans-
portation scross the United States, $25.00 is deducted I{rom tiais cost. If
first class is used i{rom Stn Francisco 4o 8hanghsi, U.5. $96.60 is added. If
first class is used from gundl Francizco arounl to New York, BR7 sterling 1is
added, using the prevuiiing rate of exchange. Om this busis, the cost from
San Pruncisco crouad to New York, going first class to Shanghal znd tourist
the rest of the way, is §385.60. Going tourist from Ssn Prancisco to Shanghai
and first cliss th: rest of the way is $580. These are bagic rates for the
Cleveland. For cabiam #51 with private Luth, $§14.0C ie sdded. If the Hoover
instesd of the glevelind is taken, $30.00 is added. All the above figures are
subject to EY discount us I explained previously. Thie inform.tion will enable
you to figure any combination of accommod:tions as you desire.

For thengresent, the Dollar Line is nolding your tent:tive reserva-

tior on the Cleveland while we are mzking a final decision.
1 would judge from President Chen's cableyr:um th.t the field would
he very glad ¢ you eoculd get to Nanking us soon after February leot =25 i3 at
¢
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all convenient for you. <o if you can arrance to leave Ithaca in time to
catoh the Hoover cn January -26th, th .t would gppear to be the better course.
I am sure that the field would be perfectly agreeable to your leaving 2t a
correspondingly oarlier date.

Duriag the lust fortaight, the papers related to your appointment
have bosn sirculated among the members of the Candidate gommittee. All of
them hsve warwly upproved your appointment, so we can consider that an accom-
plished fact, though I will write you more formully om that point as soon as
the details of yuur medical ax:gégg}ion and date of departure are settled,
Some members of the Vommittee oull sttention to the fuct that we always
ask candidates for a frank stitememt of their personal religious belief and
experience. We never wish to make such a statement seem too formidable but
the Committee would welcome shatever statement you care to make.

Very sincersly yours,

B A GARSIDE




NEW YORK STATE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE AT CORNELL UNIVERSITY
CORNELL UNIVERSITY AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
ITHACA, N. Y.

LABORATORY OF ANIMAL NUTRITION

'[ lt""”"j
'1-415, 1933

Mr. B. A. m‘id'
Associated Boards for
Christian Colleges in China
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, New York

Dear Mr. Garside:

I thank you for your letter of December 1l3th. I am
sorry that I rather mixed things up in my letter of
December 1lth. I am now ready to go ahead with the final
arrangements and request that you engage passage for us
as follows.

1. A stateroom for Mrs. Maynard and myself, tourist
class, from San Francisco to Shanghai on the Hoover.
Since we have no plan of the boat and ¥mow nothing
about it we would appreciate you using your own judgment
as to the most suitable accommodations which are avail-
able,

ﬂ“ L

2, A round-trip tourist ticket for myself from San
Franoiaco to Shanghai and back to San Francisco or
Seattle.

3. A ticket for Mrs. Maynard, tourist class from
Saen Francisco to Shanghai and first-class from Shanghai
to New York.

I enclose a report of the physical examination
which through error was sent to me instead of direct to
you., This examination was made by my family physician.
I shall ask him to send his bill direet.

Singerely yours,

L 4

L. .A. Maynard
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Decsmbar 13, 1933

bDre L. a. idaynard

Laboratcry of Animel Butrition
cornell Univarsity

Ithaca, Rex York

My dear Dr. Maynards

Let me ecknowledge receipt cf jour leti-r of December 15th, and--
_Since tils latter deals sith a mumber of different mattsra I will take them

up in order. »

Steamer Regervaticng. 72 lave mude resecrvitions for Mrs. Meynard
and yoursalf on the Prssident Hoover s:iling from 8an Francisco to Shanghai
on Jannary 26th. The cubin resazrvad for you is #154. Under sepirats cover
I am sending you & cabin plan of the Hoover (this is a somewhat battered
plan, tut is the only one we ha o v jlsble a%t the moment). You will note
that cabin £154 is very wall located, being aslmost zmidships and very con~
venient in its relationship to th2 dinins room, bath room facilitiea, and
stairways. It is, however, an outszide cabin amd should be quite private
and quint. The white sjuare just beomide your cabin on the plan is a2 venti-
lator which, the Doller Line assures me, does not bave any machinery in con-
nection with 4t su it should add to your guiet 21d privacy.

Ticketgs. The cost of your tickets wil. be as follows:-

Dr, Mayn:ed.

ut-going trip San Fr.nciscog, to Shanghai

on the Hoover,/ and return from Shanghai to

either San Francisco or Seattle on any of

the Dollar Line boafs cxcept the Hoover and

Cooli.csl:o. # $350.00

Less discount Ll 17.50
Total $82.50

Plus tax L 5400

Specicl ¢lugs on the Hoover, Sen Francisco
to Shanghai, and first clans from Shemghai
to New Yerk
Leas 5% discouat

Totzl
Plus tax




dlustaont i ] Bxsongiz. Tha sbova sosy of 3833.40 for
steamar ucxa Lte is norm ?AA n th') SOt b uL your own ouy %%%t%dm.
;é*- tf;'_,';‘f."' ":?JJ bsdt‘%‘ w&g,ﬁn)l‘., vsit;uf" gs’{LSAf‘Uwr) ’ 'Ju’ I
will rojort w A nkin6 tast I have sdvunced the sum of U.8. O839.40 on
acoount oI your travel, and will re ueet the “ield ic meke whatsver adjust-
ment with vou is mutusliy apreeivlz, esither immediately after you arrive
in Rankiag or alse Juat tefore you regla your reiurn journoy. On rour
journey Lo Nunking, piesse kesp - record of your nacessary expenses for
railw.; sraval, hotel sccounmodalilns, a. otier iacidanl.l axpensas, so
that you will have these figures wvuilible if the field needs them in es-

~ '

Lamatin,g aast your flrsl Class travel aould coszds Cur Univoralty regula-
tins o ko the following provisi us with reg.rd to travel. "The University
exgedti sonsy to be observed. It llows firal clLzen railroad travelessss.
modersts sriced hotels; maals; tips u, o J15.00 per adult forf the entire
trip; p-oagorie; bajgnge uransfery taxicab 1P necessary."

n s - 1

serg. 1 have srowa your medicel report to Dr. Vaugh@e,
our re;ular medic:l ndvisor, and have jone over i¢ Inforaully with him. He
ptates th:t the raport is satisfactory, and hesg authorized us o go ahead

itk the stoesmer reserviations. ‘ithin o few days he will be sending us a
fermal report, of which 1 will send a cop, to you. This report will cont:uin
the usudl ragommendations for vieslin dion and dypheid ;ﬁhoculaticn both for
krs. Muynerd and yourgalfl. Since Mrs. M;yﬂafd and the children are not di-
rectly irvolved in your .ppointment, ac Jvrmsl heulih reporte for ihem will

te nececscry. Homever, Dr. Vaughficuite rightly calls attention to the de=-
sircbility of our bsing cuite sure (L 1 Loth Xre. diyperd und the tmo chil-
dren arc in satisfuctory health, #hile I underst:nd that the children sre

not sccoupanying you to Thing, I thers wire sny seriour heslth protlems
confronting either of them, th:t would of course constitute 2 very serious
embarrsaznant of your work.e The Dooiur s:iggests, Laarefore, th:l Mrs. dsynard
£111 cut w.acé return to us the first two pages of genarsl 1nforn*ticn on the
enclousce hoa:lth report, :ni thit 2 3k your f-ziiy phyeiciam tc give at least
= gemer i si:tement s to the hsalth sonditica of ﬁrs. Maynard =nd the two
zhilaren. No doubt your fumily hys.c..n i2 slrendy Lhercughly udyuuinted
#ith the physical condition of Krs. kuypard ind the children so this will not

S

involve «ny zreat smount 27 additdcnel trcuble.

gt at o o will be aulilia: sou jour sglesmehip ticketis sous
time next sesk. If you huve nct xlready ¢ xxen steps to s=2cure your puaasport
it would ve wall for you to begin cu th-i in th: fdrly nesr future. Usuaily
a fortnignt is all th.t is requirsd, tut just =t this time of the yaar there
sre apt to ba deliys. I uw suclosin, a.plisation forms for s:steru andwestern
clergy cartifiocates for Hrs. H ynurd end yoursslf. If you xill £ili thesge out
«nd return thom to cur office in . :nr: .aca aith the instruc ticus Lccooupsanying
the form, w3 will sacire the ert; ficulsy and huiva Lham mallad to you. The
cost of the four certificetes will bs $8.00 .und will be added to the $§838.4C
itemized ubovae, Pleass osll upon us {veciy if we can nssist you in any other

matters connected with your jouraney.

Very eingarely sours,

B A GARSIDE




NEW YORK STATE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE AT CORNELL UNIVERSITY
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Mr. B, A. Garside ‘

Associated Boards for ‘ /c 737,
Christian Colleges in China lete " /2 5/ 3
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, New York

Dear Mr. Garside:

We are delighted with the steamer reservations
mentioned in your letter of December 19th.

The arrangement regarding traveling expenses is
entirely satisfactory.

I feel that you are quite right in asking for a
statement regarding the health of Mrs. Maynard and the
children. This will reach you in due course.

We shall f£ill out the application forms for the
certificate and mail them shortly. Please advise what

the answers should be to the question relating to "Ordained
or licensed"” I assume it shou}.d be "neither" for both of
us,.
We have made application for pasaports.
Sincerely yours,

o /4 /%/a/p/«/x/c A

L. A, Maynard
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December 26, 1933,

Dre Le Ae Haynard,

Laboretory of Animal Nutrition,
Cornell University,

Ithuca.. N. Yc

My dear Dr, Maynard:

I am enclosing herewith the steamship tick-
ets and baggage labels for lrs, Mayneard smd yourself, Will you
please sign the enclosed informatien blanks snd retuwrn them direet
to the Dollar Steamship Lines at 804 Fifth Avenue, New York City.
The smovnt we are paying for these steamehip tickets is $839.40,
£am conpute/as shown by letter of December 19th,

Let me aleo acknowledge receipt of your state-
ment of Religious Beliefs, I em transmitting this to members of
Nanking Cammittee oufm-uoum.

Very cordially yours,

B A GARSIDE




NEW YORK STATE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE AT CORNELL UNIVERSITY
CORNELL UNIVERSITY AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
ITHACA, N. Y.

LABORATORY OF ANIMAL NUTRITION

TRANSFE?

December 27, 1933

///’;/7 /{//}7/3 S

Mr. B. A. Garside
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City, New York

Dear Mr. Garside:
The steamship tickets have been received.

I am snclosing:
1. Applications for clergy fare certificate S
made out by Mrs. Maynard and myself.
2. A statement regarding the health of our
children.
3. A statement regarding Mrs. Maynard's health.

I have not yet received any formal directions
relative to the inoculation for typhoid and small-poX.
7e are starting the typhoid inoculation today in view
of the time element involved.

Mrs. Maynard is planning to leave Ithaca about
January 15th. I shall leave on the 19th or 20th.

Sincerely yours,

L. A. Maynard
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lmkin‘
Deecember 29, 1933

Df. L- l‘l. .‘y‘llll’d

Agrioultural Experiment Station
_ laborestory of Animal Wutrition
Ithasa, Kew York

My dear Dr. Maynard:
Let me acknowlodge receipt of your letter of December 27th.

We are enclosing herewith the eastern Clergy Certificates.
The western Certificates will be mailed direet to vou. :

I am pessing along the health statements for Mrs. Maynard
and the shildren to our medical adviger. I am quite sure that he
will find them emtirely satisfactory. You are quite right in going
nhead with typhoid inoculation and smallpox vaccinmation. We should
have received the formal medical repert from Dr. Vaughan before this,
but there is no need in waiting for i1t to proceed with these treat-
ments.

There is a possibility that you may have another couple bound
for Nanking sailing on the Hoover with you. We are now negotiating
with Mp, Olin M. Farrington with a view to his appointment for special
work in Cooperative Marketing. (This is the position to whish Professor
Harper of Cornell was invited but whioch he could not accept). If NMr.
Farrington is appointed it is quite possible that he and his wife will
also sail on the Hoover. I am sure that the four of you would find
this & pleasant arrangement.

Very ocordially vours,

BAG :MP B A GARSIDE




January 11, 1934.

Dre Le As Maynard,

Depte. of Animal Nutrition,
College of Agriculture,
Ithaca, New York.

My deer Dr. Maynard:

I have your letter of January 9th reporting progress
in your plsns for sailing, and asking whether there ere any other require-
nents to be met Beforc you leave,

I believe that we have now unwound all the necessary
red tape (many yards of it I fear) sand that the way is now clear for you to
start for the fielde For all regular appointees e formal employment agree
ment is entered into between the Univereity end the appointee, tut 1n your
case I believe this is not neceseary, The condition of your appointment is
clearly set forth in the letter President Chen wrote you October 20th, and
your acceptence of this letier under date of December 4th, 1933 appears to
be all that is required to complete our records on this point,

The hope I expressdthet you might have other Nanking
appointees on the Hoover with you did not materialize., We thought that we
would be able to send out a men in cooperative marketing, but at the last
minute found he could not get away fram his present work,

We trust that you and Mrs, Maynerd will have a very
pleasant journey, and most happy period of service at Nankinge I am serry
that I will probably not have the opportunity te meet you personally before
you sail for Ch MIhmhtMmmwnybotbh%nh
some arran to meet the members of our Nenking Board of Founders and
tell them of your work and your impressions of China and of the University.

Very sincerely yours,

B A GARSIDE




B o i
Dr, L. As Maynardi"/ v v

miversity of Nanking.
Dear Dr. Maynard:

Before I leave I wish to make record of the
adjustment of the travel account as I have figured it out.
111 vou please look it over ond if it is not correct, I am
sure srs. slocum or ir, - ie and adjust it for you.

According to information received from the agent of the Dollar
o>teanship Lines, the following amount would be availeble for
» round trip first class ticket:

1. Round trip first class ticket H 4 87.80
2. lound trip expenses lthaca to
shanghail, tips ctce 250 00
3. Axnenses in Shnonghai -~ outcoming 241 14
4, Brpenses Nanking = Shanghai - return 20 00 G%798 94

The total amount advaznced through the New York office was G839 40
plus 8,00 for clergy certificates, making a total of 887 40.

1f these figures 2re correct, you will owe us = refund of G%348.46
in order to equal *the total estimated to cover the trip Ithaca to
Nenking and return to Ithaca.

I rove estimated tlhe expenses in accordance witlh your expense ac-
count, but believe we have allowed sufficient to cover auy emer-
gency inasmuch 28 you will not have the cost of visas or pasaports
on tke return trip. If there is a refund, will you please send
the serme with your report to lMr. Garside of the "ew York office?

I wi)l send him & copy of this letter so it will be quite clear as
tc our settlement,

I an sorry that I ©ill not see you before leeving, but will take
this opportunity tc say farewell by ncte to both you and Mrs,

L )

Maynerd. I am surc Mr, Sie arrange for any checkms that need
to te cashed for ycu. Also as a matter of information, you

rmey like to know that the Nanking representative of the Lollar
Steamship Iines is lir, Sangster who has an office in Drysdale & Co,
~Telephone 41158. In case you have any question about return
bookings, I am sure he can help you. If you call him up or elge
drop @ note, he will wery likely call upon you.

Sincerely yours,

Blsie M. Priest.




NEW YORK STATE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE AT CORNELL UNIVERSITY
CORNELL UNIVERSITY AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
ITHACA, N. Y. ’
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LABORATORY OF ANIMAL NUTRITION

August 11, 1934

Mr. B. A. Garside
150 Fifth Ave.
New York City

Dear Mr. Garside:

I include a statement of my expense for the
return trip from Nanking to Ithaca. These expenses
were increased somewhat due to the fact that Dr. Buck
asked me to go to Tokyo to the office of the Institute
of Pacific Relations and also to spend a day at Stanford
University with Dr. Alsberg of the Food Research Imstitute.

The following indicates that $146.51 was advanced
me for my return trip according to the letter from
Mrs. Slocum to me dated hiay 8th.

Other return trip expense, $250
Ithaca~--Shanghai
Expense in Shanghai, outcoming - 41.14
Expenses, Nanking--Shanghai, re-
turn 20.00
Total to be accounted for $311.14
Expense account submitted to Miss Priest 164.83N<
Balance to be accounted for $146.31

Thus, according to the above, I should remit $2.08,
since my expense account here submitted is $138.23.
However, I figure that there are additional amounts
which should be credited to me as follows: In your
letter of December 19th it is indicated that a 5%
discount was obtained on the round trip ticket. However,
in Mrs. Slocum's letter she specifies a 10% discount. The
minimum first class round trip fare was $605. F/dliseount
would reduce this to $574.75, thus there is a difference
of $30.25, which should be allowed me since 1 was to be
allowed a minimum first class fare subject to discount,
and since the discount received was actually 5% instead
of 10%. In your letter of December 19th, I was debited
with $5 tex which was part of the cost of the ticket
and which represented money adveanced to me. Miss
Priest's letter of April 2lst lists the total amount
advanced to me as $847.40, which included this $5 and




Mr. B, A. Garside--2 August 11, 1934

and also $4 which was paid for a clergy certificate.
Mrs. Slocum's letter gives me credit for the clergy
certificate but does not give me credit for the $5
tax.

If I am correct in the above, there is a total
due me of $35.25 from which should be subtracted the
$7.08, leaving a net balance due to me of $28.17.

Sincerely yours

LAM: JMS
Inclosure




Expense Account, L. A. Maynard
Return Trip, Nanking to Ithaca

Baggage transportation, Nanking--Shanghai
(Personal transportation furnished by

J. L. Buck) $3.98
Room and meals, Shanghai 6.05
Taxi, porter, tips 2.40
Expenses, Tokyo--to consult
Institute of Pacific Relations 3.50
Radio reply to message fram
Institute Pacific Relatioms,
Hawaii
Boat tips
Laundry
Deck chair
Baggage transfer, Los Angeles
Taxi
Telegram, C. L. Asberg
Street car fares
Baggage porter 50¢, parcel check
40¢ «90
Hotel and meals, Los Angeles 4.10
R. R. fare and sleeper Los Angeles,
Chicago 48,92
Meals en route and at Stanford 3.10
Parcel checks, Stanford « 350
Taxi between stctions, San Fran-

cisco 1.30
Porter «25
Parcel checks «30
Meals en route 3.35
Meals en route 3.20
Breakfast 75
Tip, pullman porter 1.00
Baggage transfer, Chicago 2.90
Porter 25
Parcel checks «30
Taxi 70
R. R. fare and sleeper, Chicago--
Ithaca 18.38
Lunch, Chicago «60
Dinner, en route 1.40

L]
8<:E>~:uro
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Expense Account, L. A.

Breakfast, lunch, en route
Tip, pullman porter
Taxi to residence
Baggage transfer
Total

$139.23




Professor L.Ae llaynard

low York State College of Agriculture at Cornell Univorsity
Cornell !niversity Agricultural Experiment Station

Ithaca, HeTe

My dear Dre daynards A

Lot mo formally acknowlodge receipt of your lotter of August 1lth,
with its enclosed statement of your oxpense account on youw'roturn trip
fpom lanking to Itheoa, togother with the payment of $2.08 to cover the
balance due the University.

in accordance with our corrocted records you had recoived in all
5850464 on account of your travel, and had expended $8G7.86, loaving
a balance of 2,08 which you have now repaide

Vo are all very grateful for tho fine service you rendered lianking
during ybur months in China, and are oonfident that you will continue to
have a warm intorest in the work at lanking, and will be glad to assist
in any vay you can in telling of the work being dome thoree I hope that
we may £ind some opportunity for you to meet members of the
Board of Founders and for you tobring them nows of what is now going on
at the Univorsity. ~

BAGsP Very sincerely yours,

B A GARSIDE
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